
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3922

ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024

AWARD OF ROAD CONTRACTS

3922. Com. Selvaraj V:

          Shri Subbarayan K:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Singapore based Cube Highways and Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. has been awarded a Rs. 4000 crore deal for the portfolio of five road assets totalling 230 kms of Athaang Infrastructure, if so, the details of this deal; and

(b) the total length of roads constructed by National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) so far and out of this the length of roads awarded to private sector operators of toll roads under the National Assets Monetisation Pipeline Plan so far, year-wise and the funds accrued to the Government therefrom?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) The contract for Tolling, Operation, Maintenance and Transfer under Toll Operate Transfer(TOT) Mode has been awarded to Cube and M/s Athaang Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., a proprietary road platform incubated by National Infrastructure Investment Fund (NIIF). The details of length and fund accrued are as under:

S.

No.

Bidder name TOT

Bundle

Length

(km)

Awarded value

(in Cr.)


1 M/s Cube TOT-3 566 5011

2 TOT-11 84 2156

3 TOT-14 189 7701

4 M/s NIIF (M/s Athaang

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.)

TOT-9 72 3144


(b) The details of length constructed by National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) during the last five years, state/UT-wise is enclosed as Annexure I.

Further, the details of year-wise funds accrued under Assets Monetization (TOT/InvIT Mode) since inception are enclosed as Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (B) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3922 ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024

ASKED COM. SELVARAJ V AND SHRI SUBBARAYAN K REGARDING

“AWARD OF ROAD CONTRACTS"


Details of length constructed during last five years

State

Length

Constructe

d (km)

2019-20

Length

Constructe

d (km)

2020-21

Length

Constructe

d (km)

2021-22

Length

Constructe

d (km)

2022-23

Length

Constructe

d (km)

2023-24

Andhra

Pradesh
253 151 80 129 322

Assam 2 33 29 15 55

Bihar 46 179 275 415 406

Chhattisgar

h
30 36 66 51 90

Delhi 29 20 5 43 53

Gujarat 202 155 201 384 491

Haryana 235 380 284 298 242

Himachal

Pradesh
34 45 42 49 109

Jammu and

Kashmir
8 34 71 58 77

Jharkhand 197 117 55 72 144

Karnataka 279 246 213 277 434

Kerala 13 18 13 118 231

Madhya

Pradesh
247 189 469 477 632


Maharashtr

a
370 466 584 543 661

Meghalaya 0 - - 11 4

Odisha 302 380 230 232 255

Punjab 115 64 33 174 357

Rajasthan 875 526 559 415 472

Tamil Nadu 103 304 285 407 577

Telangana 48 85 108 100 151

Uttar

Pradesh
394 552 626 475 668

Uttarakhan

d
116 146 44 30 91

West

Bengal
80 92 61 109 121

Grand Total 3979 4218 4331 4882 6644


ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (B) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3922 ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024

ASKED COM. SELVARAJ V AND SHRI SUBBARAYAN K REGARDING

“AWARD OF ROAD CONTRACTS"

Length of roads awarded to private sector operators of toll roads under the National Assets Monetisation Pipeline Plan so far year wise and the funds accrued to the Government there from:

Financial

Year

Length (in

KMs)

Funds accrued to Government (Rs. In

Crores)

2018-19 682 9682


2020-21 566 5011

2021-22 54 1011

2022-23 314 10662

2023-24 697 15968

Total 2313 42334


In addition to the above, funds of Rs. 25,900 have been accrued to

Government by way of roads awarded to National Highways

Infrastructure Trust ( InvIT), the details of which are as under:

Financial

Year

Length (in

KMs)

Funds accrued to Government (Rs. In

Crores)

2021-22 389 7350

2022-23 246 2850

2023-24 889 15700

Total 1524 25900


*****

